

NEW JERSEY REPUBLICAN STATE	:	SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
COMMITTEE a/k/a the NJGOP;	:	DOCKET NO.:
DECLAN O'SCANLON; HAL	:	M-1291
WIRTHS; LISA NATALE-	:	September Term, 2019
CONTESSA; and ILEANA	:	084731
SCHIRMER	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
v.	:	
	:	ON CERTIFICATION FROM:
	:	
PHILIP D. MURPHY, in his	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
official capacity as	:	MERCER COUNTY - LAW DIVISION
Governor of New Jersey	:	DOCKET NO.: MER-L-1263-20
	:	
Defendant	:	
	:	

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF

Plaintiffs' Counsel and on the Brief:

TESTA HECK TESTA & WHITE, P.A.
Michael L. Testa, Jr. (ID# 032092001)
Justin R. White (ID# 041792005)
Anthony M. Imbesi (ID# 085782013)

On the Brief:

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US), LLP
Mark D. Sheridan (ID# 039961999)
Jason F. King (ID# 027972003)

On the Brief:

WEBBER MCGILL, LLC
James K. Weber, Jr. (ID# 020112000)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DEBT LIMITATION CLAUSE AND THE APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE MUST BE READ TOGETHER.....	4
II. FUNDS BORROWED FROM THE FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK ARE NOT "FEDERAL FUNDS" UNDER THE DEBT LIMITATION CLAUSE.....	15
III. THE ACT VIOLATES THE PRINCIPLE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS EMBODIED IN ARTICLE III OF THE CONSTITUTION ...	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 <u>U.S.</u> 1 (1976).....	21
<u>Burgos v. State</u> , 222 <u>N.J.</u> 175 (2015).....	5
<u>Cent. R. Co. v. Dir. Div. of Tax Appeals</u> , 8 <u>N.J.</u> 15 (1951).....	5
<u>County of Gloucester v. State</u> , 132 <u>N.J.</u> 141 (1992).....	7
<u>CWA, AFL-CIO v. Florio</u> , 130 <u>N.J.</u> 439 (1992).....	20, 21
<u>Emergency Fleet Corp. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</u> , 275 <u>U.S.</u> 415 (1928).....	15
<u>General Assembly v. Byrne</u> , 90 <u>N.J.</u> 376 (1982).....	18, 21
<u>Karcher v. Kean</u> , 97 <u>N.J.</u> 483 (1984).....	20
<u>Katsiavelos v. Fed. Res. Bank of Chicago</u> , 859 <u>F. Supp.</u> 1183 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	16
<u>Lance v. McGreevey</u> , 180 <u>N.J.</u> 590 (2004).....	1, 2
<u>Lewis v. U.S.</u> , 680 <u>F.2d</u> 1239 (9th Cir. 1982).....	16
<u>Scott v. FRB of Kan. City</u> , 406 <u>F.3d</u> 532 (8th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
 <u>New Jersey State Constitution of 1947</u>	
<u>N.J. Const.</u> , art. VIII, § 2, ¶ 2.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>N.J. Const.</u> , art. VIII, § 2, ¶ 3.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 52:27B-26..... 3

Other Sources

Illinois Const., art. IX, § 9..... 12

Chapter Laws

“New Jersey COVID-19
Emergency Bond Act,”
P.L. 2020, c.60..... *passim*
